## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat School Education Department

## (Planning Section)

Jammu/Kashmir

Subject:- Conservation, Retrofitting and Upgrading of :-

- (a) Government Girls' Secondary School, Fateh Kadal, Srinagar, Kashmir; and
- (b) Residence of Allama Anwar Shah Kashmiri and Madarassa at Lolab, Kupwara.

Reference: - Cabinet Decision NO:-202/12/2017 Dated:-23-10-2017.

Government Order No: 944-Edu of 2017 Dated: 22-11-2017

Sanction is hereby accorded to the:-

- i) Engagement of NIT-Srinagar ,IIT-Madras ,through Centre for Urbanization ,Buildings and Environment(CUBE), a centre of excellence of IIT Madras and Government of Tamil Nadu for executing of the project for conservation , Retrofitting and Upgrading of the Government Girls Secondary School , Fateh Kadal , Srinagar and the Residence of Allama Anwar Shah Kashmiri and Madarassa at Lolab , Kupwara & Research and Investigation, Training and Capacity Building , Development of Guidelines for Conservation and Retrofitting for Vernacular Architecture of Kashmir ( Taq , Dhajji and Lap Jointed Timber structure ) as per the role and responsibility indicated in annexure to this Government Order;
- ii) Acquisition of the ancestral house of Allama Anwar Shah Kashmiri in Lolab;
- iii) Director School Education Kashmir shall sign an MOU with NIT Srinagar /IIT Madras for Conservation/ Up gradation/ Retrofitting of the above two sites after it is vetted by the Law Department; and
- iv) Consultancy and other charges shall be paid as per the norms of the State Government.

h

2

It is further ordered that School Education Department Planning, Development and shall approach Department for providing of funds under Capex Budget and for acquisition of ancestral house of Allama Anwar Shah Kashmiri in Lolab by Revenue Department.

By Order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-Secretary to Government School Education Department

No:- Edu/Plan -SE/\$89/2017-18

Dated: - 22 -11-2017

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department

- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Planning Development and Monitoring Department.
- 3. Commissioner Secretary to Government, General Administration Department
- 4. State Project Director SSA/RMSA.
- 5. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir.
- 6. Director, IIT Madras.
- 7. Director, NIT Srinagar.
- 8. Director School Education, Kashmir.
- 9. District Development Commissioner, Kupwara
- 10. Additional Secretary (A)/(M), School Education Department.
- 11. Financial Advisor/ CAO, Education Department.
- 12. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister of State for information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 14. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to Government for information of the Secretary
- 15. Monday Return File.
- 16. Incharge Website.
- 17. Office Order File.

(Javaid Igbal Matto)

Joint Director (Planning) ol Education Department

## Annexure to the Government Order No Edu of 2017 Dated: 2.11-2017.

## **Role and Responsibilities:**

- I) Project Design Consultant (CRCI India Pvt. Ltd):
  - a) Project Study, Conservation Planning and Reuse Design.
  - b) Good for Construction Drawings.
  - c) Process Documentation.
  - d) Periodic Supervision and conservation guidance during implementation.
- ii) Project Coordinator (ARASTA):
  - a) Community Consultation.
  - b) Multi stakeholder consultation.
  - c) Civil Society Outreach and In reach.
  - d) Project Completion and Hand-over
- iii) Project Management Consultant (CUBE):
  - a) Project Study and Design.
  - b) Project Bidding and Implementation.
  - c) Project Completion and Hand-over.

iv) Project technical Advisors, Research and investigations training and capacity building (NIT-Srinagar & IIT-Madras).

(Javaid Iqbal Matto) pint Director (Planning)